

# **Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers' Compensation** 7551 Metro Center Drive, Suite 100 • Austin, Texas 78744-1609

# MEDICAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION FINDINGS AND DECISION

	ORMATION					
<b>PART I: GENERAL INFO</b> <b>Type of Requestor:</b> (x) He		() Injured Employee	() Insurance Carrier			
Requestor's Name and Address: Princeton Pain Management 3523 McKinney Ave., Ste. 246 Dallas, TX 75204-1401			MDR Tracking No.:	M4-05-1457-01		
			Claim No.:			
			Injured Employee's Name:			
Respondent's Name:			Date of Injury:			
ACE American Insurance Rep. Box # 15	Co.		Employer's Name:	J&E Masonry Inc.		
Rep. Dox # 15			Insurance Carrier's No.:	C7JYC0041536		
PART II: REQUESTOR'S	S PRINCIPLE DOC	UMENTATION AND				
Requestor's Position Sum	mary as listed on th	ne Table of Disputed	Services: "Fee Issue."			
Principle Documentation:	1. DWC 60 pack	kage				
	2. CMS 1500's					
	3. Explanation of Benefits (EOBs)					
	4. Medical Repo	orts				
PART III: RESPONDENT	<b>SPRINCIPLE DO</b>	DCUMENTATION AN	ND POSITION SUMMAR	Y		
Respondent did not submi	t a position summa	ıry.				
Principle Documentation:		•				
PART IV: SUMMARY OF	F DISPUTE AND F	INDINGS				
PART IV: SUMMARY OF Date(s) of Service	F DISPUTE AND F Denial Code		or Description	Part V Reference	Additional Amount Due (if any)	
	Denial	CPT Code(s)	o or Description			
Date(s) of Service 3-23-04	Denial Code	CPT Code(s)	_	Reference	Due (if any)	
<b>Date(s) of Service</b> 3-23-04 3-23-04 TOTAL DUE	Denial Code F, K	CPT Code(s) 977	50-QU	Reference   1-6	Due (if any) \$548.80 \$548.80	
Date(s) of Service 3-23-04 3-23-04 TOTAL DUE PART V: MEDICAL DISE	Denial Code F, K PUTE RESOLUTIO	CPT Code(s) 977 ON REVIEW SUMMA	50-QU <b>RY, METHODOLOGY,</b> 4	Reference     1-6     AND/OR EXPLANA	Due (if any) \$548.80 \$548.80 TION	
<b>Date(s) of Service</b> 3-23-04 3-23-04 TOTAL DUE	Denial Code F, K PUTE RESOLUTIO	CPT Code(s) 977 ON REVIEW SUMMA and Medical Policie	50-QU <b>RY, METHODOLOGY</b> , 4 s), and Division Rule 1	Reference     1-6     AND/OR EXPLANA	Due (if any) \$548.80 \$548.80 TION	
Date(s) of Service 3-23-04 3-23-04 TOTAL DUE PART V: MEDICAL DISE Section 413.011(a-d) tit	Denial Code F, K PUTE RESOLUTIO Eled (Guidelines a 3, sets out reimbu	CPT Code(s) 977 ON REVIEW SUMMA and Medical Policie arsement guidelines	50-QU RY, METHODOLOGY, A s), and Division Rule 1 s.	Reference       1-6       AND/OR EXPLANA       34.202 titled (Me	Due (if any) \$548.80 \$548.80 TION dical Fee Guideline)	
Date(s) of Service 3-23-04 3-23-04 TOTAL DUE PART V: MEDICAL DISE Section 413.011(a-d) tit effective August 1, 2002	Denial Code F, K PUTE RESOLUTIO Eled (Guidelines a 3, sets out reimbu the request for m	CPT Code(s) 977 ON REVIEW SUMMA and Medical Policie arsement guidelines nedical dispute reso	50-QU RY, METHODOLOGY, A s), and Division Rule 1 s. lution was received in t	Reference       1-6       AND/OR EXPLANA       34.202 titled (Me       the Division on 11	Due (if any) \$548.80 \$548.80 TION dical Fee Guideline)	
Date(s) of Service 3-23-04 3-23-04 TOTAL DUE PART V: MEDICAL DISE Section 413.011(a-d) tit effective August 1, 2002 1. Per Rule 133.307(d), 2. Based on Division F 3. This dispute relates t	Denial Code       F, K       F, K       PUTE RESOLUTIO       Eled (Guidelines a       3, sets out reimbut       the request for m       Rule 133.307(d)(1)       to procedures/services/servi	<b>CPT Code(s)</b> 977 <b>ON REVIEW SUMMA</b> and Medical Policie ursement guidelines hedical dispute reso 1-2), the only date of vices that were bille based upon: "F – In attached claim; and	50-QU <b>RY, METHODOLOGY</b> , <i>A</i> s), and Division Rule 1 dution was received in the of service eligible for re- ed under CPT codes 97 itial FCE – Max 4 hrs. The I K – Disallowed: Per	Reference       1-6       AND/OR EXPLANA       34.202 titled (Me       the Division on 11       eview is 3-23-04.       750 that were den       Disallowed: treatm       TWCC Rule 180.2	Due (if any)       \$548.80       \$548.80       TION       dical Fee Guideline)       1-8-04.       ied/reduced       nent exceeds number of	

5. The Requestor contends that the testing was not an FCE, it was a physical performance evaluation (PPE); therefore, the limitations established in Rule 134.202(e)(4) regarding FCEs do not apply.

6. Per CMS-1500, the zip code 76106 is located in Tarrant County. The MFG MAR for CPT code 97750 in Tarrant County is  $334.30 \times 16$  units billed = 548.80, this amount is recommended.

#### PART VI: GENERAL PAYMENT POLICIES/REFERENCES IMPACTING DECISION

Texas Labor Code 413.011(a-d) 28 Texas Administrative Code Sec. §134.1 28 Texas Administrative Code Sec. §134.202 28 Texas Administrative Code Sec. §180.20

### PART VII: DIVISION DECISION AND/OR ORDER

Based upon the documentation submitted by the parties and in accordance with the provisions of Texas Labor Code, Sec. §413.031, the Division has determined that the Requestor is entitled to reimbursement. The Division hereby **ORDERS** the Carrier to remit to the Requestor the amount of \$ 548.80 plus accrued interest, due within 30 days of receipt of this Order.

Decision:

Elizabeth Pickle, RHIA Typed Name

April 19, 2007 Date of Decision

Authorized Signature

## PART VIII: YOUR RIGHT TO REQUEST JUDICIAL REVIEW

Appeals of medical dispute resolution decisions and orders are procedurally made directly to a district court in Travis County [see Texas Labor Code, Sec. 413.031(k), as amended and effective Sept. 1, 2005]. An appeal to District Court must be filed not later than 30 days after the date on which the decision that is the subject of the appeal is final and appealable. The Division is not considered a party to the appeal.

Si prefiere hablar con una persona en español acerca de ésta correspondencia, favor de llamar a 512-804-4812.